
Delirice Pro Compact
Rice Cooker
www.tefal.com

EN

ZH

CN



Jasmine Rice

5
4
3
2

5
4
3
2

Brown Rice

1 7

9

8

10

2

3

6

4

12

5
11



e

f

a

c

g

h

d

b

9

i

(i)

(ii)
(iii)

(iv) (v)
(vi)

(vii)

j



Jasmine Rice

5
4
3
2

5
4
3
2

Brown Rice

MAX.
5cups

1

6

2 3a

3b 4 5



5

EN

1 Steam basket
2 Cooking Pot
3 Measuring cup
4 Removable inner lid
5 Housing
6 Lid opening button
7 Rice spatula
8 Soup spoon
9 Control panel

a Keep warm / Cancel 
b Start 
c Delayed start/ timer 
d Menu 

(i) Quick Rice 
(ii) Clay Pot 
(iii) Congee

(iv) Baby Food
(v) Steam
(vi) Soup
(vii) Reheat

e White rice 
f Brown rice 
g Jasmine rice 
h Japanese Rice 
i Hour 
j Minute 

10 Lid
11 Removable bottom cover of 

steam vent
12 Power cord

DESCRIPTION

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Read and follow the instructions for use. Keep 
them safe.
• This appliance is not intended to be operated by 

means of an external timer or a separate remote-
control system.

• This appliance can be used by children aged 
from 8 years and above if they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance in a safe way and if they understand the 
hazards involved.Cleaning and user maintenance 
shall not be made by children unless they are 
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older than 8  years and supervised. Keep the 
appliance and its cord out of reach of children 
aged less than 8 years.

• Appliances can be used by persons with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack 
of experience and knowledge if they have been 
given supervision or instruction concerning use of 
the appliance in a safe way and understand the 
hazards involved. 

• Children shall not play with the appliance.
• This appliance is not intended for use by persons 

(including children) with reduced physical, sensory 
or mental capabilities, or lack of experience 
and knowledge, unless they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

• Children should be supervised to ensure that they 
do not play with the appliance.

• As this appliance is for household use only, it is 
not intended for use in the following applications 
and the guarantee will not apply for:

 – Staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other 
working environments
 – Farm houses
 – By clients in hotels, motels and other residential 
type environments
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EN – Bed and breakfast type environments
• If your appliance is fitted with fixed power cord: 

if the power supply cord is damage, it must be 
replaced by the manufacturer, the appointed 
manufacturer’s after-sales service department or 
technically qualified  person in similar capacity in 
order to avoid  danger.

• The appliance must not be immersed in water or 
any other liquid.

• Use a damp cloth or sponge with washing up 
liquid to clean the accessories and parts in contact 
with food. Rinse with a damp cloth or sponge. Dry 
carefully.

•  If the symbol  is marked on the appliance, this 
symbol means “  Caution: surface may become 
hot during use ”.

• Caution: the surface of heating element is subject 
to residual heat after use.

• Caution: risk of injury due to improper use of the 
appliance.

• Caution: if your appliance has a removable power 
cord, do not spill liquid on the connector.

• Always unplug the appliance:
 – immediately after use
 – when moving it
 – prior to any cleaning or maintenance
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 – if it fails to function correctly
• Burns can occur by touching the hot surface of 

the appliance, the hot water, steam or the food.
•  During cooking, the appliance gives out heat and 

steam. Keep face and hands away.
• Do not obstruct the steam outlet.
• For any problems or queries please contact our 

Customer Relations Team or consult our web site.
• The appliance can be used up to an altitude of 

2000 m.
• For your safety, this appliance complies with the safety regulations and 

directives in effect at the time of manufacture (Low-voltage Directive, 
Electromagnetic Compatibility, Food Contact Materials Regulations, 
Environment…).

• Check that the power supply voltage corresponds to that shown on the 
appliance (alternating current).

• Given the diverse standards in effect, if the appliance is used in a country 
other than that in which it is purchased, have it checked by an approved 
service centre.

CONNECTING TO THE POWER SUPPLY

• Do not use the appliance if:
 – the appliance or the cord is damaged
 – the appliance has fallen or shows visible damage or does not work 
properly
 – In the event of the above, the appliance must be sent to an approved 
Service Centre. Do not take the appliance apart yourself

• Do not leave the cord hanging.
• Always plug the appliance into an earthed socket.
• Do not use an extension lead. If you accept liability for doing so, only 

use an extension lead which is in good condition, has an earthed plug 
and is suited to the power of the appliance.

•  Do not unplug the appliance by pulling on the cord.
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ENSAFE USAGE

•  Use a flat, stable, heat-resistant work surface away from any water 
splashes.

• Do not allow the base of the appliance to come into contact with water
• Never try to operate the appliance when the pot is empty or without 

the pot.
• The cooking function/button must be allowed to operate freely. Do not 

prevent or obstruct the function from automatically changing to the 
keep warm function.

• Do not remove the pot while the appliance is working.
• Do not put the appliance directly onto a hot surface, or any other source 

of heat or flame, as it will cause a failure or danger.
• The pot and the heating plate should be in direct contact. Ensure that 

no food or liquid is inserted between the pot and heating plate.
• Do not place the appliance near a heat source or in a hot oven, as 

serious damage could result.
• Do not put any food or water into the appliance until the pot is in place.
• Respect the quantities indicated in the recipes.
• Should any part of your appliance catch fire, do not attempt to put out 

with water. To smother the flames, use a damp teatowel.
• Any intervention should only be made by an authorized service centre 

with original spare parts.
• Always disconnects the appliance from the supply if it is left unattended 

and before assembling, disassembling or cleaning.

PROTECT THE ENVIRONMENT

• Your appliance has been designed to run for many years. However, 
when you decide to replace it, remember to think about how you can 
contribute to protecting the environment.

• Before discarding your appliance you should remove the battery from 
the timer and dispose of it at a local civic waste collection centre 
(according to model).
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BEFORE FIRST USE

• Open the lid by pressing the opening button on the housing – Fig. 1. 
• Remove the pot – Fig. 2, the inner lid – Fig. 3a-3b and the bottom cover 

of steam vent. -Fig 4.
• Clean the pot and the inner lid with a sponge and washing up liquid.
• Wipe the outside of the appliance and the lid with a damp cloth.
• Dry off carefully.
• Put all the parts back in their original position. Install the detachable cord 

into the socket on the cooker base.

USING YOUR RICE COOKER

Measuring the ingredients - Max capacity of the bowl
• The graduated markings on the inside of the bowl are given in cups, 

these are used for measuring the amount of water when cooking rice 
and other cereals. There are 3 kinds of water lever marks for 3 different 
kinds of rice: 1. Jasmine and White rice, 2. Japanese and Brown rice 
3. Congee.

• The maximum quantity of water + rice should not exceed the 5 cups mark 
inside the bowl – Fig. 5. 

• The plastic cup provided with your appliance is for measuring rice and 
other cereals.

• To cook 1 cup of white rice (serves 2 small or 1 large portion), use 
1 measuring cup of white rice and then add 1.3 measuring cup of water. 
To cook other quantity of rice, refer to cooking guide below.

Environment protection first!



 Your appliance contains valuable materials which can be 
recovered or recycled.
Leave it at a local civic waste collection point.
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ENCOOKING GUIDE -White Rice / Jasmine Rice For Example

 Measuring cups 
of rice 

Water level in the bowl 
(+ rice) Serving per person

2 2 cup jasmine rice mark 3-4

4 4 cup jasmine rice mark 5-6

5 5 cup jasmine rice mark 6-7

Note: Jasmine rice and white rice share the same water level mark. Always 
add the rice first otherwise you will have too much water.

COOKING PROGRAMS

WHITE RICE, BROWN RICE,JASMINE RICE AND JAPANESE RICE 
 – Press the program button directly according to the type of rice you cook. 
When the program is chosen, the light of program lights up and then press 
start button to start the program. 
 – At the end of cooking, the buzzer will ring five “bip”, the rice cooker 
will enter keep warm status with the “Keep Warm” indicator turning on 
and the screen will start to count the time of keeping warm.

Quick Rice, Congee, Baby Food, Steam, Soup and Reheat
 – Press “Menu” button to choose program. When the program is chosen 
the light of program lights up and then press start button to start the 
program. 
 – At the end of cooking, the buzzer will ring five “bip”, the rice cooker 
will enter keep warm status with the “Keep Warm” indicator turning on 
and the screen will start to count the time of keeping warm . 

Clay Pot 
 – Users need to add rice and water firstly and use “Menu” button to 
choose clay pot program and press “Start” to start cooking. Add other 
kinds of ingredients, like salted fish, sausage when the appliance “bip”, 
and press “Start” button again to continue cooking progress. At the end 
of cooking, the buzzer will ring five “bip”, the rice cooker will enter keep 
warm status with the “Keep Warm” indicator turning on and the screen 
will start to count the time of keeping warm. 
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Delayed Start
 – When the cooking program is chosen (not available on “Clay Pot”, 
Reheat and “Keep Warm”  ), press the “Delayed Start” button, the light 
of delayed start program lights up and then press “Hour”, “Minute” 
button to change the delayed start time.
 – Press “Start” button when the time is set. The “Preset” indicator will be 
on.
 – When preset time is elapsed, the appliance will end the selected cooking 
mode automatically.

Adjustable cooking time
 – The cooking time of some of the programs can be adjusted (see the 
chart below). When these programs are chosen, LED screen will show 
the default cooking time. Users can press “Hour”, “Minute” button to 
change cooking time.

Keep Warm/ Cancel
 – Press “Keep Warm / Cancel” key under standby status, the light of 
“Keep Warm / Cancel” key lights up, the screen shows 0:00 and the 
screen will start to count the time of keeping warm.
 – Press “Keep Warm / Cancel” key under function setting or cooking 
status will cancel all setting data and back to standby status.
 – Recommendation: in order to keep the food in good taste, please limit 
the keep warm time within 12h.
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ENCOOKING PROGRAM TABLE

Compact Rice Cooker

Cooking time Temperature
Delayed Start Keep warm

Default Range 
Adjustable Default

1 White Rice Auto Auto Cooking time-24h 12h

2 Brown Rice Auto Auto Cooking time-24h 12h

3 Jasmine Rice Auto Auto Cooking time-24h 12h

4 Japanese Rice Auto Auto Cooking time-24h 12h

5 Quick Rice Auto Auto Cooking time-24h 12h

6 Clay Pot Auto Auto no 12h

7 Congee 1h30min 1h-2h Auto Cooking time-24h 12h

8 Baby Food 1h30min 1h-2h Auto Cooking time-24h 12h

9 Steam 1h 30min-1h30min Auto Cooking time-24h 12h

10 Soup 2h 1h30min-3h Auto Cooking time-24h 12h

11 Reheat 25min - 75°C±5°C no 12h

12 Keep warm - - 65°C~80°C - -
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CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
• To ensure the rice cooker is unplugged and completely cooled down 

before cleaning and maintenance.
• It is strongly advised to clean the appliance after each use with a sponge. 
• The pot, the cup and the rice and soup spoons are dishwasher safe.

Pot, steam basket
• Scouring powders and abrasive sponges are not recommended.
• If food has stuck to the bottom, you may put water in the pot to soak 

for a while before washing.
• Dry the pot carefully.

Taking care of the pot
For the pot, carefully follow the instructions below:
• To ensure the maintenance of pot quality, it is recommended not to cut 

food in it.
• Use the plastic spoon provided or a wooden spoon and not a metal type 

so as to avoid damaging the pot surface.
• To avoid any risk of corrosion, do not pour vinegar into the pot.

Cleaning the inner lid and bottom cover of steam vent
• Remove the inner lid by pushing outwards on the head of the upper lid 

– Fig 3a-3b. 
• Remove the bottom cover of steam vent after removing the inner lid by 

pushing outwards. -Fig 4 
• Clean them with a sponge and washing up liquid. Then wipe dry and 

put the bottom cover of steam vent first, and then put the inner lid back  
behind the 2 ribs and push it on the top until it’s fixed.

Cleaning and care of the other parts of the appliance 
• Clean the outside of the Rice Cooker, the inside of the lid and the cord 

with a damp cloth and wipe dry. Do not use abrasive products. 
• Do not use water to clean the interior of the appliance body as it could 

damage the heat sensor.
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ENNOTE
• Do not open the lid during cooking as steam will escape and this will 

affect the cooking time and the taste. 
• On completion of cooking, when the “KEEP WARM” indicate light is on, 

stir the rice and then leave it in the rice cooker for a few minutes longer 
in order to get perfect rice with separate grains.

• Do not touch the heating element when the product is plugged in. 
• Carefully wipe the outside of the bowl (especially the bottom). Make 

sure that there are no foreign residues or liquid underneath the bowl 
and on the heating element.

• Never place your hand on the steam vent during cooking, as there is 
a danger of burns– Fig. 6.

• Only use the inner pot provided with the appliance.
• Do not pour water or put ingredients in the appliance without the 

bowl inside.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Malfunction description Cause Solution

Any indicator light off and no 
heating.

Appliance not plugged in.
Check the power cord is plugged 
in the socket and on the mains.

Any indicator light off and 
heating.

Indicator light is damaged or 
has a connection error.

Send to authorized service 
center for repair.

Steam leakage during use.

Lid is not properly closed.
Open and ensure the lid is closed 
properly.

Micro pressure valve incorrectly 
position or incomplete.

Stop the cooking (unplug the 
product) and check the valve 
is complete (2 parts locked 
together) and well positioned.

Lid or micro pressure valve 
gasket is damaged.

Send to authorized service 
center for repair.

Rice undercooked or overcooked.
Too much or not enough water 
compared to rice quantity.

Refer to table for water quantity.

Automatic warm-keeping 
fails (product stay in cooking 
position, or no heating).

Send to the authorized service 
center for repair.

E0
The sensor on the lid open or 
short circuit.

E1
The sensor on the bottom open 
or short circuit.

E5 No bowl detection
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描述

安全注意事項：
安全操作說明

請閱讀並遵循本使用說明書，並妥善保存。
• 本裝置不適宜配合外置的計時開關（即外置計

時器或獨立的遙控系統）使用。
• 凡年滿8歲以上的兒童均可使用本裝置，但必

須在監管下或已得知如何安全地使用本裝置的
情況下使用。使用本裝置的兒童必須清楚明白
使用時的相關風險。兒童不應為本裝置進行清
潔及修理，除非年滿8歲及受到監管。請勿讓 
8歲以下的兒童觸碰本裝置及電線。

• 肢體、感官或精神上有障礙或缺乏經驗和知識
的人都可使用飯煲，但他們必須在監管下或已

1 蒸盤
2 內鍋
3 量杯
4 可拆式內蓋
5 外殼
6 開蓋按鈕
7 飯勺
8 湯匙
9 操控面板

a 保溫/取消
b 開始
c 延遲開始/計時器
d 選單

 (i)   快速煮飯
 (ii)  煲仔飯

 (iii)  粥
 (iv)  嬰兒餐
 (v)   蒸
 (vi)  湯
 (vii) 翻熱

e 白米
f 糙米
g 茉莉香米
h 珍珠米
i 小時
j 分鐘

10 煲蓋
11 可拆式底蓋
12 電線
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得知如何安全地使用飯煲的情況下使用，而且
亦須了解使用時的相關風險。 

• 兒童不得把玩本裝置。
• 肢體、感官或心智能力較弱，或者經驗或知識

不足的人士（包括兒童），均不適宜使用本裝
置，除非有人負責其安全並從旁監督，或已事
先向其提供本裝置的使用指示。

• 應在旁監督兒童，確保兒童不會把玩本裝置。
• 本裝置只適合家居使用。本裝置不適宜作以下

用途，且以下用途將不在保養範圍之內：
 – 店舖、辦公室及其他工作環境的員工廚房 
區域
 – 農舍
 – 供酒店、旅館及其他類似住宿環境的客人 
使用
 – 住宿加早餐類型的環境

• 如電飯煲的電源線為固定式﹕為免發生危險，
如電源線受損，必須交由生產商、售後服務部
門，或具有相同資格的人士更換。

• 請勿將電飯煲浸入水中或其他液體。
• 使用濕布或沾有清潔劑的海綿擦拭電飯煲配件

及與食物接觸的部分。以濕布或海綿清洗。小
心抺乾。

•  如電飯煲上有 標籤，代表「小心：使用時表
面會發熱」。

• 小心：加熱元件的表面在使用後會有餘熱。
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• 小心：如不適當使用本裝置，可能會有受傷的
風險。

• 注意﹕電飯煲配備可拆式電源線，切勿令連接
部分沾上液體。

• 請切記在以下情況拔掉飯煲的插頭：
 – 使用後立即拔除
 – 移動電飯煲時
 – 清潔或修理前
 – 電飯煲無法正常運作

• 觸摸電飯煲正在發熱的表面、熱水、蒸汽或食
物可能會引致燙傷。

• 電飯煲正在烹調時會釋出熱力及蒸汽。面部及
雙手須遠離電飯煲。

• 切勿阻隔蒸汽出口。
• 如有任何問題及查詢，請聯絡我們的客戶關係

部門或瀏覽本公司網站。
• 本裝置可在海拔最高2000米使用。

• 為閣下安全緣故，電飯煲在製造時遵照了有關安全法規和指令 
（低電壓指令、電磁兼容性、食品接觸材料法規、環境……）。

• 請檢查電源的電壓與電飯煲上顯示的是否相符（交流電）。
• 基於不同的有效標準，如閣下在購買國家以外的地區使用電飯煲，

請務必將電飯煲交由授權服務中心進行檢查。
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使用時

•  使用平坦、穩定、隔熱的工作表面，避開水濺。
• 電飯煲底座不可接觸水或任何其他液體。
• 當電飯煲的內膽無任何材料，或內膽未裝上時，切勿試圖操作電飯煲。
• 必須保持烹調功能鍵/旋轉控制器暢通無阻。請勿阻止或妨礙電飯煲

自動轉至保溫功能。
• 電飯煲運作時，切勿拆出內膽。
• 請勿直接將電飯煲放在發熱表面，或任何其他熱源或火焰之上，以

免引導損壞或危險。
• 內膽及發熱板須保持直接接觸。確保內膽與發熱之間無食物或液體

阻隔。
• 請勿將電飯煲放在熱源或熱爐附近，此舉可能會令電飯煲嚴重受損。
• 裝上內膽前，請勿將任何食材或水放入電飯煲內。
• 請遵照烹調說明所建議的材料分量。
• 如電飯煲有任何部分起火，切勿試圖用水撲滅。應用濕毛巾悶熄火焰。
• 任何維修或零件更換措施都必須交由服務中心以原裝零件進行。
• 如電飯煲無人看管，或將要裝嵌、拆開或清理，務必先中斷其電源。

連接電源

• 如發生以下情況，請勿使用電飯煲：
 – 電飯煲或電線已損壞。
 – 電飯煲發生故障、有明顯損壞或無法正常運作。
 – 如發生上述情況，請務必將電飯煲交回認可的服務中心。請勿自
行拆開電飯煲。

• 請勿容讓電線垂吊在半空。
• 務必將電飯煲的插頭插入接地插座。
• 請勿使用延長電源線。如閣下願自行承擔使用延長導線的責任，請

務必使用完好且有接地的延長電源線，且其功率與電飯煲相符。
•  請勿以拉扯電線的方式拔除電飯煲的插頭。
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保護環境

• 根據設計，電飯煲可使用多年。然而，如閣下欲更換飯煲，請考慮
如何為環境保護出一分力。

• 在丟棄電飯煲前，請先拆出計時器內的電池，然後丟棄電飯煲至本
地的市民垃圾收集中心（根據型號）。

環境保護最為優先！



 本裝置含有可回收或循環使用的貴重物料。

請將裝置丟棄到市區垃圾收集中心

初次使用前

• 按下電飯煲外的開蓋按鈕，打開煲蓋 – 圖1。
• 取出內鍋 – 圖2、內蓋 – 圖3a-3b及蒸汽口底蓋 -圖4。
• 用海綿及洗潔精清洗內鍋、微壓閥及內蓋。
• 用濕布擦拭機身表面及蓋。
• 小心擦乾。
• 將所有組件放回原位。將可拆式電線插入電飯煲底座插頭。

使用電飯煲

量度材料分量 - 內鍋的最高容量
• 內鍋內的刻度以杯為單位。刻度可幫助量度煮飯及其他穀類時的水

量。刻度共有三組，供三種不同米類﹕茉莉香米（相同水位﹕苿莉
香米及白米）。珍珠米及糙米，以及煮粥水位。

• 米和水的總量最多不應超過內鍋內的最高水位線（5杯） - 圖5。
• 電飯煲所附的膠杯是用作量度米及其他穀類。
• 煮1杯白米（等於2小份或1大份）時，每1量杯白米配1.3量杯水。

如要煮其他分量的白米，請參考以下烹調建議。
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煮飯指南 - 以白米/茉莉香米為例
 米的杯數 內鍋中的水位（連同米） 每人份數

2 2杯茉莉香米的刻度 3-4

4 4杯茉莉香米的刻度 5-6

5 5杯茉莉米的刻度 6-7

注意：茉莉香米及白米的水位刻度相同。煮飯時要先放米再放水，否
則水量會太多。

烹調程式

白米、糙米、茉莉香米及珍珠米。 
 – 視乎所煮的米類，直接按程式鍵。選好程式後，該程式的燈會亮
起；按開始鍵啟動程式。
 – 烹調完畢，發出五下「嗶」聲；電飯煲進入保溫狀態，「Keep 
Warm」（保溫）指示燈會亮起，螢幕開始計算保溫時間。

快速煮飯、煲粥、蒸、湯及翻熱
 – 按「Menu」（選單）鍵選擇程式。選好程式後，該程式的燈會亮
起；按開始鍵啟動程式。
 – 烹調完畢，發出五下「嗶」聲；電飯煲進入保溫狀態，「Keep 
Warm」（保溫）指示燈會亮起，螢幕開始計算保溫時間。

煲仔飯 
 – 使用煲仔飯功能時，需先放入米及水，然後按「Menu」（選單）
鍵，選擇煲仔飯程式，再按「Start」（開始）鍵啟動烹調。當電
煲發出「嗶」時，即可放入其他材料，例如鹹魚、臘腸，然後再
按「Start」（開始）鍵，繼續烹調程序。烹調完畢，發出五下「
嗶」聲；電飯煲進入保溫狀態，「Keep Warm」（保溫）指示燈
會亮起，螢幕開始計算保溫時間。

延遲開始
 – 選好所需的烹調程式後（除「Clay Pot」（煲仔飯）、翻熱及
「Keep Warm」（保溫）），按「Delayed Start）「延遲開始」
鍵，延遲開始程式的指示燈會亮起，然後按「Hour」（小時），
「Minute」（分鐘）鍵，更改延遲開始的時間。
 – 設定好時間後，按「Start」（開始）鍵。預設時間「Preset」燈
會亮起
 – 當預設時間結束時，電飯煲會自動開始已選烹調模式。
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調校烹調時間
 – 部分程式可調校烹調時間（見下圖）。選擇這些程式後，LED螢幕
會顯示預定的烹調時間。可按「Hour」（小時），「Minute」（
分鐘）鍵，更改烹調時間。

保溫/取消
 – 在待機狀態下按「Keep warm / Cancel」（保溫/取消）鍵，
「Keep warm / Cancel」（保溫/取消）的指示燈會亮起，螢幕會
顯示「00:00」並開始計算保溫時間。
 – 在功能設定或烹調狀態下按「Keep warm / Cancel」（保溫/取
消）鍵，會取消所有設定並回到待機狀態。
 – 建議：為保持食物美味可口，請將保溫時間控制在十二個小時以
內。

烹調程式表

袖珍電飯煲
烹調時間 溫度

延遲開始 保溫
預設 範圍 預設

1 白米 自動 自動 烹調時間 - 24
小時 12小時

2 糙米 自動 自動 烹調時間 - 24
小時 12小時

3 茉莉香米 自動 自動 烹調時間 - 24
小時 12小時

4 珍珠米 自動 自動 烹調時間 - 24
小時 12小時

5 快速煮飯 自動 自動 烹調時間 - 24
小時 12小時

6 煲仔飯 自動 自動 無 12小時

7 粥 1小時30
分鐘 1小時-2小時 自動 烹調時間 - 24

小時 12小時

8 嬰兒餐 1小時30
分鐘 1小時-2小時 自動 烹調時間 - 24

小時 12小時

9 蒸 1小時 30分鐘-1小時
30分鐘 自動 烹調時間 - 24

小時 12小時

10 湯 2小時 1小時30分鐘 - 
3小時 自動 烹調時間 - 24

小時 12小時

11 翻熱 25分鐘 - 75°C±5°C 無 12小時

12 保溫 - - 65°C~80°C - -



25

ZH

清潔及保養

• 清潔與保養電飯煲前，請確定電源已拔除，而且電飯煲已徹底冷
卻。

• 建議每次使用電飯煲後都用海綿清潔。
• 內鍋、量杯、飯剷及湯匙可用洗碗機清洗。

內鍋及蒸盤
• 不建議使用砂粉及鋼絲刷。
• 如有食物黏在鍋底，可在清洗前先浸水一段時間。
• 小心擦乾內鍋。

小心處置內鍋
請按照以下指示小心使用內鍋﹕
• 為保養內鍋的材質，建議避免在裏面切食物。
• 請使用附送的膠匙或木匙；避免使用金屬器具，以免損壞內鍋表

層。
• 為防止腐蝕，請勿將醋倒入內鍋中。

清潔蒸汽口的內蓋及底蓋
• 從頂蓋的上端向外推，取下內蓋 - 圖3a-3b。
• 取下內蓋後，取下蒸汽口的底蓋。 - 圖4 
• 用海綿及洗潔精清潔 。擦乾後，先將蒸汽口的底蓋放回，然後將內

蓋放在兩個勾位後，並向下按直至固定為止。

電飯煲其他零件的清潔及保養 
• 用濕布擦拭電飯煲外部、煲蓋內側及電源線，然後擦乾。切勿使用

腐蝕性或具磨損性的清潔產品。
• 切勿用水清洗電飯煲內部，以免損壞熱力感應器。
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注意︰

• 煮飯時請勿打開煲蓋，因為蒸氣溢出會影響烹調時間及飯的味道。 
• 當飯煮好，「Keep Warm」保溫指示燈亮著時，可攪拌飯，然後讓

飯留在煲中數分鐘，令飯的顆粒分明。
• 插上電源後，請勿觸摸電飯煲的發熱元件。 
• 小心擦拭內鍋外面部分(特別是底部)。確定內膽底下或發熱元件上

無任何殘餘食材或液體。
• 切勿在烹調期間將手放近蒸汽排放口，以免燙傷-圖6。
• 只可使用隨電飯煲提供的內膽。
• 未裝回內膽前，請勿將水或食材放進電飯煲內。

疑難排解

異常情況描述 原因 解決方案

有指示燈未亮而且不加熱。 飯煲未插上電源。 檢查電飯煲電源線是否已插上
底座插頭以及電源。

有指示燈未亮但加熱。 指示燈損壞或連接有問題。 送交授權服務中心維修。

電飯煲運作期間有蒸氣洩漏。

煲蓋未蓋好。 開蓋並重新蓋好。

微壓閥放置錯誤或未完全裝
好。

停止烹調(拔除電源線)並檢查閥
是否完整(兩部分互相緊鎖)和
安放妥當。

蓋或微壓閥墊片損壞。 送交授權服務中心維修。

飯未熟或過熟。 相對於米量放水太多或太少。 參閱使用水量表。

自動保溫失靈(電飯煲停留在烹
調狀態，或不加熱)

送交授權服務中心維修。

E0 飯煲蓋的感應器斷路或短路。

E1 底部的感應器斷路或短路。

E5 內膽感應失效
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描述

重要保障措施
安全说明

阅读并遵循使用说明。请安全保管这些说明书。
• 本设备不适合通过外部计时器或个别的遥控系
统进行操作。

• 如果年满8岁和以上的儿童，获得有关安全使
用本设备的监督和指导，以及了解所涉及的危
险，他们也可以使用本设备。儿童不得进行清
理和用户保养工作，除非他们年龄超过8岁并
受到监督。将本设备及其电源线放在8岁以下
儿童接触不到的地方。

• 如果身体功能、感官功能或心智功能退化者，
或者缺乏经验和常识者，获得有关安全使用的

1 蒸篮
2 内锅
3 量杯
4 可拆卸内盖
5 外部
6 外盖开关
7 饭勺
8 汤勺
9 控制面板

a 保温/取消
b 开始
c 延迟开始/定时
d 菜单

•	 (i)			快煮
•	 (ii)		砂煲
•	 (iii)	煮粥

•	 (iv)		婴儿辅食
•	 (v)			蒸
•	 (vi)		汤
•	 (vii)	重新加热

e 白米
f 糙米
g 香米
h 日本米
i 小时
j 分钟

10 盖
11 可拆卸底盖蒸汽口
12 电线
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监督和指导，以及了解所涉及的危险，他们也
可以使用本设备。	

• 禁止儿童将本设备当做玩具。
• 本设备不适合下列人士（包括儿童）使用：身
体功能、感官功能或心智功能退化者，或者缺
乏经验和常识者。他们只能在负责其安全的人
员监督或指导如何使用本设备的情况下使用。

• 应对儿童进行监督，确保他们不将本设备当做
玩具。

• 本设备仅供家庭使用。它不适用于以下应用范
围，否则，将导致保证无效：
	–商店、办公室和其他工作环境中的职员厨房区
	–农舍
	–酒店、汽车旅馆和其他这类住宅类型环境的
客户
	–民宿类型的环境

• 若您的设备配有固定的电源线：如果电源线损
坏，必须由制造商、制造商的售后服务部门，或
类似的合格人员更换以避免发生任何危险情况。

• 不得将本设备浸入水中或任何其他液体中。
• 用湿布或海绵和洗碗液，清理配件和接触食物
的部分。用湿布或海绵冲洗。小心擦干。

• 	若设备上标有	 	 符号，该符号表示“注意：
使用过程中表面可能会变热”。
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• 小心：加热元件的表面会在使用后产生余热。
• 小心：不正确使用本设备可能会导致受伤。
• 小心：若您的设备配有可卸下的电源线，请勿
让液体溅到接头上。

• 请务必在下列情况拔下设备电源插头：
	–使用后立即拔下
	–移动设备时
	–执行任何清理或保养工作之前
	–如果设备无法正常运作

• 触碰设备的热表面、热水、蒸汽或食物会导致
灼伤。

• 	在烹煮过程中，设备会散发热量和蒸汽。请勿
让脸部和手靠近。

• 不要妨碍蒸汽出口。
• 若有任何问题或疑问，请联系我们的客户关系
团队或参阅我们的网站。

• 本设备可以在高达2000米处使用。

• 为了您的安全，本设备符合制造时有效的安全法规和指令（低压指
令、电磁兼容性、食品接触材料法规、环境…）。

• 检查电源电压是否与设备上显示的电压相符（交流电）。
• 鉴于各国实施的标准有所不同，因此，如果是在购买设备的国家之
外的地方使用该设备，请让认可的服务中心进行检查。
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使用

• 	使用平坦、稳定、耐热的工作表面上，并远离任何溅水处。
• 请勿让设备的底座接触水。
• 切勿尝试在空锅或没有锅的情况下操作本设备。
• 烹煮功能/旋钮必须能自由操作。请勿阻止或阻碍自动切换到保温功
能的功能。

• 当设备正在工作时，请勿将锅取出。
• 请勿将本设备直接放在高温表面或任何其他热源或火焰上，否则会
导致故障或危险。

• 锅和加热板应直接接触。确保锅和加热板之间没有任何食物或液体。
• 请勿将本设备放在热源附近或热烤箱内，否则可能会导致严重损坏。
• 必须先将锅安置妥当，才可将任何食物或水放入设备中。
• 遵循食谱中规定的量。
• 若设备的任何部分着火，请勿尝试用水将它熄灭。若要熄灭火焰，
请使用湿布。

• 任何介入设备的检修工作只能由服务中心使用原装备件执行。
• 如果设备无人看管，以及在组装、拆卸或清理设备之前，请务必断
开设备与电源的连接。

连接电源

• 若出现下列情况，请勿使用本设备：
	–设备或电源线损坏。
	–设备掉落或出现明显损坏或无法正常工作。
	–若发生上述情况，必须将设备送往认可的服务中心。请勿自行拆
开设备。

• 请勿让电源线悬挂。
• 务必将设备插入接地插座。
• 请勿使用延长线。若您承担使用延长线的责任，请仅使用状况良
好、具有接地插头并且适合设备功率的延长线。

• 	请勿通过拉扯电源线来拔下设备电源插头。
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保护环境

• 您的设备设计为运行多年。但是，当您决定换掉它时，请记得考虑
如何帮助保护环境。

• 丢弃您的设备之前，应取出计时器内的电池并将它弃置在当地的城
市垃圾收集中心（根据型号）。

环保第一！



 您的设备包含可以回收或循环利用的宝贵材料。

请将它送往当地的城市垃圾收集处。

首次使用前

• 按下外壳上的开关，打开外盖	-	图1。
• 取出内锅	-	图2，内盖	-	图3a-3b和蒸汽排气孔底盖	-	图4。
• 用海绵和餐具洗洁精清洗内锅和内盖。
• 用湿布擦拭电饭煲外壳和外盖。
• 仔细擦干。
• 将所有部件放回原位。将可拆卸的电线插入本体插座。

使用您的电饭煲

量取食材 - 内锅的最大容量
• 内锅内侧的刻度标记以量杯为单位，用于在煮米和其他谷物时量取
水量。3种水量刻度对应3种不同的米：(1)香米（相同的水量刻度：
香米和白米）。(2)日本大米和糙米以及(3)煮粥的水量刻度。

• 水	+	米总量不得超过内锅内侧的5杯标度	-	图5。
• 电饭煲中提供的塑料量杯用于量取米和其他谷物。
• 量取1杯白米（作为2小份或1大份）时，倒入1量杯白米，再添加
1.3量杯水。炊煮其他数量米饭时，请参阅以下烹饪指南。
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烹饪指南 - 以白米/香米为例

 米的杯数 内锅水量刻度线（+ 米） 每人份

2 2杯香米刻度 3-4

4 4杯香米刻度 5-6

5 5杯香米刻度 6-7

注意：香米和白米共用相同的水量刻度。先加米，后加水，否则水量
过多。

烹饪问题

白米、糙米、香米和日本大米 
	–根据炊煮的米类型直接按下程序按钮。选择程序后，相应的程序灯
亮起，随后按下开始按钮，启动程序。
	–炊煮结束后，电饭煲响起五声“哔哔”声，电饭煲进入保温状
态，“保温”指示灯亮起，屏幕开始计算保温时间。

快煮米饭，煮粥，婴儿辅食，蒸，汤和重新加热
	–按下“菜单”按钮，选择程序：选择程序后，相应的程序灯亮起，
随后按下开始按钮，启动程序。
	–炊煮结束后，电饭煲响起五声“哔哔”声，电饭煲进入保温状
态，“保温”指示灯亮起，屏幕开始计算保温时间。

砂煲 
	–使用者首先需要添加米和水，并使用“菜单”按钮选择砂煲程序，
并按下“开始”启动炊煮。在电饭煲发出“哔”声时添加其他食
材，如咸鱼、香肠等，随后再次按下“开始”按钮，继续炊煮程
序。炊煮结束后，电饭煲响起五声“哔哔”声，电饭煲进入保温状
态，“保温”指示灯亮起，屏幕开始计算保温时间。

延迟开始
	–选择所需的炊煮程序（“砂煲”、重新加热和“保温”除外）时，
按下“延迟开始”按钮，延迟开始程序灯亮起，随后按下“小时”
、“分钟”按钮，更改所需延迟的开始时间。
	–设定好时间后，按下“开始”按钮：
	–预设时间结束时，电饭煲将自动完成所选择的炊煮模式。
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炊煮程序表

紧凑型电饭煲
炊煮时间 温度

延迟开始 保温
默认 范围 默认

1 白米	 自动 自动
炊煮时间-24

小时
12小时

2 糙米 自动 自动
炊煮时间-24

小时
12小时

3 香米 自动 自动
炊煮时间-24

小时
12小时

4 日本大米 自动 自动
炊煮时间-24

小时
12小时

5 快煮米饭 自动 自动
炊煮时间-24

小时
12小时

6 砂煲 自动 自动 否 12小时

7 煮粥
1小时
30分

1-2小时 自动
炊煮时间-24

小时
12小时

8 婴儿辅食
1小时
30分

1-2小时 自动
炊煮时间-24

小时
12小时

9 蒸 1小时
30分钟	-	1小

时30分
自动

炊煮时间-24
小时

12小时

10 汤 2小时
1小时30分	-	

3小时
自动

炊煮时间-24
小时

12小时

11 重新加热 25分钟 - 75°C±5°C 否 12小时

12 保温 - - 65°C~80°C - -

调整炊煮时间
	–某些烹煮模式的炊煮时间可调整（详见以下图表）。选择这些程序
时，LED屏幕将显示默认炊煮时间。使用者可按下“小时”、“分
钟”按钮更改炊煮时间

保温/取消
	–在待机状态下按“保温/取消”键，“保温/取消”灯亮起，屏幕显
示“00:00”，屏幕开始计算保温时间。
	–在功能设置或炊煮状态下按“保温/取消”键，可取消所有设置数
据，切入待机状态。
	–建议：为确保食物拥有良好口感，保温时间限制在12小时内。



35

CN

清洁和保养

• 清洁和保养之前，请拔下其电源线并让它完全冷却。
• 强烈建议每次使用后都用海绵清洁电饭煲。
• 内锅、量杯、饭勺和汤勺都可用洗碗机安全清洗。

内锅、蒸架
• 不建议使用去污粉和金属海绵。
• 如果食物粘在锅底，可以在锅内加水浸泡一会儿，然后清洗。
• 仔细小心擦干内锅。

内锅的保养
请按以下说明保养内锅：
• 为保护内锅质量，不建议在锅内切配食材。
• 使用附带的塑料勺或木勺，不要使用金属器具，避免破坏内锅表
面。

• 为避免腐蚀风险，请勿将醋倒入锅内。

清洁内盖和蒸汽排气孔底盖
• 向外推上盖顶部，将内盖拆下	-	图3a-3b。
• 取下内盖后，向外推拆下蒸汽排气孔底盖。-	图4	
• 使用海绵和洗洁精清洗上述部件。随后擦干并安装蒸汽排气孔底
盖，再将内盖放回两根肋条后，将其推回顶部直至固定。

电饭煲其他部件的清洁和保养 
• 用湿布清洁电饭煲外部、盖子内部和电线，然后擦干。请勿使用研
磨类产品。

• 请勿用水清洁电饭煲机身内部，否则可能损坏加热传感器。
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故障排除

故障描述 原因 解决方案

任何指示灯熄灭且没有加热。 未插接设备。
检查并确认电源线已插入插座
和电源。

任何指示灯熄灭但有加热。 指示灯损坏或连接错误。 请送往授权服务中心进行维修。

使用过程中蒸汽泄漏。

盖子未正确关闭。 打开并确保正确关闭盖子。

微压阀不正确或不完整定位。

停止烹煮（拔下设备电源插
头）并检查阀门是否完整（2
个部件锁定在一起）且位置
正确。

盖子或微压阀垫片损坏。 请送往授权服务中心进行维修。

饭不熟或过熟。 相对与米量，水量过多或不足。 请参阅水量表。

自动保温失效（设备保持在烹
煮位置，或没有加热）。

请送往授权服务中心进行维修。

E0 盖子上的传感器开路或短路。

E1 底部的传感器开路或短路。

E5 无法检测碗

备注

• 在烹煮过程中请勿打开盖子，因为蒸汽会逸出，从而影响烹煮时间
和味道。	

• 完成烹煮后，当“KEEP	 WARM”（保温）指示灯亮起时，搅拌
米饭，然后将它留在电饭锅内几分钟，如此即可获得粒粒分明的完
美米饭。

• 插接设备的电源后，请勿触碰加热元件。 
• 小心擦拭锅子的外部（尤其是底部）。确保锅子的下面和加热元件

上没有异物残留或液体 - 图6。
• 在烹煮过程中，切勿将手放在蒸汽孔上，否则会有灼伤的危险 - 图5。
• 只能使用设备随附的内锅。
• 必须先将锅子放入设备，才可倒入水或放入食材。
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